DIOCESE OF CENTRAL FLORIDA Forty-Sixth Annual Convention JANUARY 23 & 24, 2015

R-1:	Admission of Church of the Incarnation, Oviedo as a Parish
Presented by:	The Reverend Robert Goodridge, Chair Congregational Development Commission
Date:	January 23, 2015

WHEREAS,

The Episcopal Church of Church of the Incarnation, Oviedo, Florida having fulfilled all the requirements of Canon XV in that:

- It is composed of not fewer than 50 adult communicants of the Episcopal Church.
- It accedes to the Doctrine, Discipline and Worship of the Episcopal Church, to the Constitution and Canons set forth by the General Convention, and to the Constitution and Canons of this Diocese.
- It promises to pay for the support of its Rector such an amount as may be approved by the ecclesiastical Authority and Board, such assessments laid upon it by the Convention; and the pension premium on the stipend of the Rector; and the health insurance of the Rector.
- It has been financially self-supporting for the 2014 calendar year.
- It has contributed to the ministry and mission of the Diocese of Central Florida the equivalent of at least 10% of the Congregation's plate and pledge income for the 2014 calendar year.
- It is possessed of a place of corporate worship adequate to the needs of its Congregation, the location and tenure of which is established and continued possession of which is reasonably assured. And

WHEREAS,

Church of the Incarnation has adopted Articles of Incorporation and Bylaws approved by the Chancellor and has received the approval of the Bishop, the Diocesan Board, and the Chancellor, to be admitted as a parish;

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,

That this Forty-Sixth Annual Convention of the Diocese of Central Florida meeting in Orlando, Florida admits Church of the Incarnation, Oviedo as a Parish in union with the Diocese of Central Florida.